

Received *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

APR 27 2015 *byh*

Supreme Court No. 91374-9
King County Superior Court No. 13-2-21191-2

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID DUNNINGTON and JANET WILSON,
Petitioners and Cross-Respondent

v.

VIRGINIA MASON MEDICAL CENTER,
Respondent and Cross-Petitioners

ANSWER OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Steven F. Fitzer, WSBA #6792
Bertha B. Fitzer, WSBA #12184
Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Petitioner
FITZER LEIGHTON & FITZER, PS
1102 Broadway, Suite 401
Tacoma, WA 98402-3526
(253) 572-5324
steve@flfps.com
bertha@flfps.com



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Issue Presented for Review in Cross-Petition	2
III.	Counter-Statement of Issue Raised by Petitioners	3
IV.	Counterstatement of the Case.....	3
A.	Facts Giving Rise to the Underlying Litigation.....	3
B.	Procedural History Related to Contributory Negligence Defense...	5
C.	Procedural History Related to Proximate Cause Instruction.	7
V.	Argument.....	9
A.	Discretionary Review is Appropriate.....	9
B.	The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed VMMC’s Contributory Negligence Defense.	11
1.	Dunnington Had a Duty to Follow Dr. Ngan’s Instructions...	11
2.	Dunnington Had a Duty to Return to Dr. Ngan’s Office for Further Treatment.	11
3.	Dunnington Breached His Duty by not Following-Up with Dr. Ngan as Instructed.	12
4.	Dunnington Breached His Duty by Delaying the Excision and Biopsy Recommended by Dr. Ngan.	14
C.	The Trial Court was Correct That “But For” Causation is the Appropriate Standard in This “Lost Chance” Case.	15
1.	A “Lost Chance” Theory under RCW 7.70 <i>et seq.</i> , is Subject to the Same Preponderance of the Evidence Standard as Other Theories of Medical Negligence.	15
2.	This Court, in Redefining the Harm for “Lost Chance” Cases, has Already Reduced the Plaintiff’s Burden, Making Further Reduction Unnecessary and Unjust.	16
3.	Plaintiffs’ Concern that Requiring “But For” Causation to be the Standard in a “Lots Chance” of a Better Outcome Case Would Confuse the Jury is Unfounded.	20
VI.	Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bayless v. Boyer</i> , 180 S.W.3d 439 (Ky. 2005).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Herd</i> , 114 Wash. 173, 177, 257 P. 238 (1927).....	12
<i>Chudson v. Ratra</i> , 76 Md. App. 753, 548 A.2d 172 (1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 314 Md. 628, 552 A.2d 894 (1989).....	14
<i>Cox v. Lesko</i> , 263 Kan. 805, 819-20, 953 P.2d 1033 (1998).....	12
<i>Daugert v. Pappas</i> , 104 Wn.2d 254, 263, 704 P. 2d 600 (1985).....	10
<i>Faulk v. Northwest Radiologists, P.C.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 233, 239 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	13
<i>George Washington Univ. v. Waas</i> , 648 A.2d 178, 183 (D. C. 1994)	11
<i>Grippe v. Momtazee</i> , 705 S.W.2d 551 (Mo. App. 1986)	14
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 476, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	18
<i>Herskovits v. Group Health Cooperative</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983).....	18,19, 20
<i>Hill v. Wilson</i> , 134 Md. App. 472, 760 A.2d 294 (2000).....	14
<i>Jama v. Krpan</i> , 116 Ariz. 216, 568 P.2d 1114 (App. 1977).....	14

<i>Merrill v. Odiorne</i> , 113 Me. 424, 425, 94A 753 (1915).....	11
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 857, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 824, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	18
<i>Pietrzyk v. Detroit</i> , 123 Mich. App. 244, 248-49, 333 N.W.2d 236 (1983).....	13
<i>Rash v. Providence Health & Services</i> 183 Wn.App. 612, 334 P.3d 1154 (2014), <i>review pending</i>	15, 18
<i>Smith v. Hull</i> , 659 N.E.2d 185, 192 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) <i>trans. denied</i>	11
<i>Walker v. Maine General Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 ME 46, 792 A.2d 1074 (2002).....	11
<i>Zak v. Riffel</i> , 34 Kan. App.2d 93, 102, 115 P.3d 165 (2005).....	11
Statutes	
RCW 4.22.070	22
RCW 7.70.030.....	15,18
RCW 7.70.040.....	15,18
Other Authorities	
WPI 11.01	12
WPI 15.01	7, 18
WPI 15.01.01	18
WPI 15.02	6
Rules	
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	1, 7, 9
RAP 4.2(a)(4).....	10
